To: roadtraff.stats@dft.gsi.gov.uk 

Subject: FoI request to Home Office and DfT on flashing road signs and related issues

If necessary please treat this as a Freedom of Information Request: 

My questions are at the end, and have also been sent to the Home Office

Idris Francis

Dear Sirs,

The “Roads Policing and Technology: Getting the right balance” report of the Commons Select Committee shows the following joint response by the Home Office and Department of Transport to a question asked by the Committee:

Appendix 1 (copied from the Report) EV 155

“18. Q345 Dr Ladyman­“Our rationale for changing the rules was that it was clear to us that, in certain areas, partnerships had formed which might be minded to look first for a road camera based solution rather than a better and perhaps more cost effective solution.” Please provide details of the evaluation of different techniques for cutting speed-related road deaths and injuries. Please identify those techniques which have been proven to be more effective in reducing speed-related deaths and injuries than speed cameras. Please include details of cost-benefit analysis to identify which techniques provide the greatest value for money in reducing road deaths and injuries; and a comparison of results from speed cameras and other techniques……………….

Answer:

Traffic Authorities have a wide range of measures at their disposal to achieve appropriate vehicle speeds
and they are best placed to decide the most suitable approach at a particular location. This will depend on
local needs and considerations, which would include the nature of the problem, the speed limit in force and
whether the road is in an urban or rural area.

Research has shown certain measures to be effective in reducing vehicle speeds in particular situations.
For example, whilst traffic calming has proved highly effective at reducing vehicle speeds and accidents on
urban residential streets, it is not appropriate on strategic roads and these measures have also so far proved
ineffective in rural locations. Meanwhile, vehicle activated signs have proven particularly effective when
used to warn drivers of approaching hazards on rural roads. They are also generally used to tackle
inappropriate speeds (i.e. for the conditions or location), whereas safety cameras, for example, are used to
tackle excessive speed (i.e. over the posted speed limit).

For the reasons set out above it is difficult to undertake a direct comparison of the effectiveness of speed reduction measures. Furthermore whilst a number of techniques have been individually evaluated over recent years, these assessments have not generally looked at value for money or cost benefit matters. In order to do (sic) make any attempt at a meaningful comparison it is necessary to compare like with like. It is not therefore possible to compare the effectiveness of a national programme, such as the national safety camera programme, with a 20 mph zone or vehicle activated sign.” 

end quote. 

The reply then gave the following figures for one speed camera site and one vehicle operated sign site:

Appendix 2, copied from the Report EV 157

Home Office and DfT reply:


Speed camera: Bicester, Oxfordshire
Fixed, urban single carriageway road Implementation date: March 1994
Accidents Casualties 85th percentile
(pia in 5 years) (5 years) speeds (mph)
Before 29 37 35
After 18 21 33
Reduction 11 16 2
2 .2 per annum 3.2 per annum
Average (all
Severities) value Implementation First Year
PIA reduction of prevention* cost Rate of Return (a) (b) (c) (a) x (b)/(c)
2.2 per annum £41,240 £7,000 12 x cost
* the estimated average accident prevention savings for accidents and casualties (all severities) from the implementation year in question.
------------------------------------------------------------------------

Vehicle activated signs Felthorpe, Norfolk
Rural crossroads Implementation date: February 1998
Accidents Casualties 85th percentile
(pia in 5 years) speeds (mph)
Before 51.4 southern arm
31 in 10 years -------- 44.3 northern arm
After 45.3 southern arm
0 in 3 years --------- 41.4 northern arm
Reduction 6.1 mph
3.1 per annum 2.9 mph

Average (all
severities) value Implementation First Year
PIA reduction of prevention* cost Rate of Return (a) (b) (c) (a) x (b)/(c)

3.1 per annum £48,100 £14, 000 = 10.6 x cost
* the estimated average accident prevention savings for accidents and casualties (all severities) from the implementation year in question.
------------------------------------------------------------


My questions arising from this reply:

1/ Who wrote the reply, and (if different) who takes responsibility for it?

2/ Who made the decision not even to mention the report TRL 548 (2002) commissioned by the Department of Transport from the Transport Research Laboratory, and published on the DfT website?

3/ Why was this decision taken, given the direct relevance of TRL 548 to the question asked by the Committee?

4/ Who produced the data shown in the two tables and (if different) who takes responsibility for them? 

5/ Please document the detailed calculations that led to the £41,240 and £48,100 cost savings shown.

6/ Please document the calculations that led to the £7,000 and £14,000 cost figures shown and then used to calculate the cost benefit ratios. 

7/ It is surely self-evident that flashing signs are significantly less complex than speed cameras and very substantially less expensive to run, so who produced figures that are so obviously incorrect and (if different) who takes responsibilty for them?

7/ Please explain why "costs in the year of implementation" were used rather than average costs over (say) 10 years.

8/ Please document (separately) the extent to which on-costs such as (a) staff and overheads at speed camera partnerships (b) legal and court costs (c) police time and (d) fine income (as a cost reduction) were included in these calculations.


Please acknowledge


Idris Francis 

